COMMON

Councii Chamber
Ann Arbor, Mich.,, Sept. 7, 1926.
Regular Session
Meting called to order by City
Clerk and Ald. Freeman chosen to
preside pro. tem.

Present: Ald. Slauson, Jocelyn,
Maulbetsch, Graf, Sweet, Lucas,
Dwyer, Hammial, Moore, Baluss,

Freeman, L.utz, 12,

Absent: Messrs, Bursley, Young,
Pres. Woodbury, 3.

Minutes of Aug. 2, 9, 16 and 20
approved.

Communications

From Board of Public Works

Sealed bid for re-wiring City Hall
was received from T. H. Beeler
electric contractor, with certified
check for $86.98 in which he quot-
ed price of $1,391.57 using ar-
y1yreed cable and $1,739.47 using
rigid iron conduit.

Moved by Mr. Rehberg, that the
bid of Mr. Beeler be approved ana
referred to Council with recommen-
dation that rigid iron r~onduit be
used.

(Council action)

Move@ by Ald. Moore, that ac-
tion and recommendation of Boar«l
he cbncurred in,

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,

Ald. Slauson, Jocelyn, Maulbetsch,
Graf, Sweet, Lucas, Dwyer, Ham-
mial, Moore, Baluss, F'reeman, Lutz
12. Nays, none.

(From Board)

To the Board of Public Works,

Ann Arbor, Mich.

Gentlemen: :

I submit following preliminary
estimate of the cost of construction
of the Main Trunk Sanitary Sewer.
Plans on file in my office.

Labor and material....$285,988.84
Engineering and Con-
tingencies

--------

57,197.76

Estimated cost....... $343,186.5¢
Respectfully submitted
Geo. H. Sandenburgh,
City Engineer.

Moved by Mr. Rentschler, that
City Engineer’ preliminary estimate
b}; approved and referred to Coun-
cil.

(Council actidn)

Referred to Sewer Committee.

(From Board)

Moved by Mr. Atwell, that Board
askg Council for permission to pur-
chase a typewriter desk for Street
Department at a cost not to exceed
$80.00.

COUNCIL—SEPTEMBER 7T,

1926

157

{Council action)

Referred to Budget Cbhmmittee,

{(From Board)

Moved by Mr. Atwell, that Board
asks Council for permission to pur-
chase twp new Fresno 4 foot scrap-
ers at a price not to exceed $50.00.

(Council action)

Moved by Ald. Jocelyn, that re-
quest be granted.

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Slauson, Jocelyn, Maulbetsch,
Graf, Sweet, Lucas, Dwyer, Ham-
mial, Moore, Baluss, Freeman, Lutz,
12. Nays, none.

From Boarq 9f Water Com-

missioners
Ann Arbor, 'Michigan,
Sept. 3, 1928.

To the Honorable, the Mayor and
Cummon Council of the City of
Ann Arbor, Mich'gan,

Gentlemen:—

In reply to yvour request that the
Board of Water Commissioners
furnish an estimate of cost of
cleaning the wells and putting the
West Washington Street Station in
shape for operaton and algo an
estimate of cost of sinking an 8-
inch test well at the said station.

We respectfully refer you to the
Annual Report of the Board of
Water Commissioners for the fiseal
vear ending .January 31, 1925, for
the reasons of discontinuing
pumping water from the No. 2 or
Washington Street Pumping Sta-
tion., They are as follows:

1st. Comparatively small amount
of water, being about one-half mil-
l'on gallons in good seasons and
less in dry, that this station fur-
nished daily.

2nd. The growth of the ity in
this district resulting in almost a
complete encircling of the region
by dwellings,

3rd. Contamination of the water
supply by surface water,
4th. The reconstruction of prac-
tically the entire collecting system
iz necessary to avoid it being con-
taminated by surface water from
the streets and from the public
refuse dump near Crest Avenue.

The present wells are so badly
corroded, most of them having been
in use over 25 years, that it is im-
possible to remove the screens and
to use them again therefore re-
guiring driving new wells and the



158 COMMON

reconstruct*ng of the collecting
system.

This district from the pumping
station to above Eighth Street was
thoroughly investigated with wells
by the Ann Arbor Water Com-
pany. The supply located by them
is near the suiface of the ground
and for that reason and because of
the nature of the district the sup-
ply has since been declared un-
satisfactory by the City Chemist
and the State Health Department.

An 8-inch test well to rock
would cost about $2,100.00. The
cost of a collecting system and
pumping station cannot be accur-
ately estimated until after the test
well is put down as the cost of that
work will depend upon the location
of the wells and the quantity of
water located.

In our opinion a more sat'sfac-
tory and safe water can be obtain-
ed from other sources at a lesser
cost.

At the No. 1 Pumping Station,
located at the river, there are flow-
ing wells which yield about 300,-
000 gallons per day. This district
was well explored by the Ann Ar-
bor Water Company who at one
time had plpes laid to a spring
near Fosters Bridge and to a
spring across the river to what is
now the Barton Hills Subdivision.
These pipe lines were abandoned
after a severe tvphoid epidemic
was traced to them. At the pres-
ent time river water sterilized with
chlor'ne gas is pumped to augment
the No. 3 or Steere Farm well wa-
ter supply.

There are a number of springs
within the City Limits and some a
short distance outside the city
which supply small quantities of
water and are subject to the same
variation in flow as other ground
water supplies depending on the
amount of rainfall. As the maxi-
mum demand for water ‘n the City
is in the dry periods when these
springs give their minimum flow
they do not yield sufficient quan-
tities of water to consider them as
an addition to the permanent wa-
ter supply. These springs are in
thickly inhabited or will soon be
thickly inhabited districts which
would make the water for domes-
tic use unsafe without chemical
treatment.

COUNCILL—SEPTEMBER 17,

1926

At the present time the No. 3 or
Steere Farm Pumping Station
yvields a sufficient quantity of wa-
ter to supply the City's needs for
all except high demand per.ods
occurring in January, February,
June, July and August, when the
deficiency is supplied from the No.
1 Pumping Station with Huron
River water which is chemically
treated.

With the steady growth of our
City it will only be a few years
when we will have completely out-
grown our present ground water
supply. The chem'cally treated
raw river water supplied now part
of the time has been made safe so
far as bacteria is concerned, but is
not satisfactory because of no
means to remove the mud and silt
contained in it if pumping be re-
quired during flood periods of the
river. Filtration would make the
river water safe and satisfactory
for domestic use at all times.

We are also outgrowing our
trunk line mains in the distribu-
tion system with the result that
the East and West sections of the
City on high ground have poor
domestic pressure and questiona-
ble fire protection.

In reference to your inquiry as
to the plan and estimates of cost
for enlarged d'stribution system
and enlarged reservoir. Your hon-
orable body at our request employ-
ed a water expert from without the
city to give an independent opin-
ion of our water question and you
have his recommendations and es-
timates of cost.

We have incorporated in our
recommendations following an es-
timate of cost based on the inforv-
mation contained in the above re-
[erred to repori.

The Water Works Department
i~ celf-sustaining-—that is, its rev-
¢nue 1rom th: sale o2 water is suf-
ficien* to pay the operating
penses, maintensnce, the interest
on the outstanding bonds, a sum
sufficient to retire the bonds and
a surplus which has been suffi-
cient for current extens ons. With
enlargements in plant and distribu-
tion systems the water rates can be
adjusted so that the water plant
will remain self-sustaining.

Therefore after a careful study
of the water question by your Wa-

ON-



COMMON COUNCIL—SEPTEMBER 7,

ter Commissioners and after inves-
tigating all sources of supply, we
irake the following recommenda-
tions

1. That the Steere Farm, or No.
3 Iumping Stat on, be operated to
the maximum capacity of the
wells.

2. That to augment the Steere
Farm supply a filtration plant of
6 million gallons per day capacity
be constructed at No. 1 Pumping
Station to supply filtered river wa-
ter which will be safe and palata-
ble. _

3. That the reservoir near
'hunb Road be enlarged, concret.
ed and covered.

4. That supply mains of large
capacity be constructed to the low
pressure areas to give higher press-
ure and adequate quantity of wa-
ter for domest.c and fire use. The
cost pf these improvements are es-
timatled from the Maury & Gordon
Repurt to be as follows:

A 6,000,000 G. P. D. Fil-

tration Plant and ap-

purtenances at No. 1

Pumping Station -$260,000
Reconstruction of Chubb

.....

Road Reservoir ....... 5C,000
Supply Mains ........... 285,400
Real Estate and Rights of

WaY ot iiii i 8,000
Engineering and Contin-

gencies ... i 75,000

MTotal & oV ee e s $678,400

§. 'That your honorable body
supply funds in the amount ot
$673,400 to meet the above im-
provements which will satisfy the
present requirements of the water
works gystem and which will be of
sufficient capacity, we believe, for
1y years in the future with our
Iresent rate of growth. Both prin-
cipal and interest of money bor-
rovwes for the Water Department
can be paid from revenues of the
Department,
Fiespectfully submitied,
GEOQ. J. MANN,
JOHN LINDENSCHMITT.
ROBERT NORRIS,
Board of Water Commission=-rs.
Moved by Ald. Lucas, that mat-
ter be considered at an adjournec
meeting next Monday night and the
Board of Water Commissioners be
requested to be present, and that
when we adjourn we do so to meet

1926 159
Sept. 13, 1926, at 7:30 o'clock p. m.
Adopted by following vote. Yeas,
Ald. Slauson, Jocelyn, Maulbetsch,
Graf, Sweet, Lucas, Dwyer, Ham-
mial, MDvore, Baluss, Freeman,
Liutz, 12. Nays, none, .

Water Works Dept., Sept 7, 1926.
To the Honorable Common Council,

City of Ann Arbor.

Gentlemen:

In accordance with a request
from the Park Department your
Water Department is ready to
transfer te the Park Department
that part of the so called Steere
Farm required for a landing field
in so far as the use of the land
by the Park Department does not
in any way interfere with pumping
operations at the Steere Farm Sta-
tion,

Respectfully vours,
JOHN LINDENSCHMITT,
ROBERT NORRIS

Board of Water Commissioners.
To the Honorahle the Common
Council,
Gentlemen:

‘We have been informed by thce
Board of Water Commissioners
that they are willing to turn over
to the Park Board certain land:
in the Steere Farm area to be
used for Park purposes and for the
purpose of a landing field and we
wish to advise your hbnorable body
that we are willing to accept the
said@ property, subject to the us-
thereof for water purposes and to
carry out whatever directions the
Common Council might wish io
make regarding the use therecof.

‘We believe that Ann Arbhor
shbuld have an airport and that
we are willing to undertake to put
this property in shape for an air-
port and to make use of it for park
purposes under the direction of the
Common Council.

Respectfully submitted,
Board of Park Commissioners, hy
E. A. Gallup, Supt. M. J. Fritz, Geo.
IE. Lewis, Andrew Muehlig, oin-
missioners.
On motion of Ald. Dwyer, th=
matter of use of portion of S*ecere
Farm for airport was referred

io

Water Committee and Park and
Sanitary Committee,

Request of City Treasurer to

purchase a change maker received
and referred to Budget Committee.

Communication from League of
Michigan Municipalities announc-
ing next anual convention which



160

will be held at Flint, Oct. 6 and 7,
received and ordered on file.

Communication from Clayton E.
Deake, proposing to erect without
cost to City a suitable moinument
to mark Allen’s Creek, received
and referred to Board of Park
Commissioners and City Engineer
on mbotion of Ald. Slauson.

Communication from Gerald J.
Wagner, consulting Electrical 1in-
gineer, relative to Michigan Pell
Telephone case and requesiing an
appropriation of $150.00 for his
services, received and referred to
Budget Committee.

Communication from Henry B.
Graves, relative petition presented
to CbYuncil to change the name of
Chubb Road, received and referred
to Ordinance Committee.

Communication from The Detro.t
Edison Company, relative 600 c. b.

lamp near Fuller St. Bridge, re-
ceived.
Moved by Ald. Jocelyn, that

when the new lights are connected
on the Fuller Street bridge the 600
c. p. lamp which now lights the
approach to the bridge be dis-
continued.

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Slauson, Jocelyn, Maulbetsch,
Graf, Sweet, Lucas, Dwyer, Ham-
mial, Mbore, Baluss, Freeman, Lutz
12, Nays, none.

Petitions

Of Edward A. Graf, et. al, for
street lights at corner of Gardner
Ave. and Montclair Place and at
corner of Gardner Ave. and West-
minister Place; and petition of R.
J. Schumacher for street light on
W. Huron St. between Crest Ave.
and Revena Blvd., received and
referred to Lighting Committee.

Of John Young for permission
to build his sidewalk at 808 Mary
St. and petition of Wilhelm Pieske
to build his sidewalk at 217 N.
First St. received.

Moved by Ald. Slauson, that pe-
titions of John Young and Wilhelm
Pieske be granted on condition that
builders meet requirements of City
‘rdinance.

Adopted by following vete: Yeas.
Ald. Slauson, Jocelyn, Maulbetscn
Graf, Lucas, Dwyer, Hammial,
Moore, Freeman, Lutz, 10. Nays,
Ald. Sweet, Baluss, 2.

Mover by Ald. Jocelyn, that mat-
ter of amending sidewalk ordinance
be referred to Ordinance Commit-
tee.

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,

COMMON COUNCIL—SEPTEMBER

7, 1926

Ald. Slauson, Jocelyn, Maulbetsch,
Graf, Sweet, Lucas, Moore, Baluss,
Freeman, 9. Nays, Ald. Dwyer,
Hammial, Lutz, 3.

Commiittee Reports
Finance Report
Contingent Fund.

R. A. Campbell, salary..$ 41.66
I. G. Reynolds, salary... 275.00
H. W. Crippen. salary .. 250.00
Theodore J. Schmidt,

salary ...... ....... 250.00
Geo. H. Sandenburgh,

salary L ' T 350.00
H. R. Scovill, salary 250.00
John T. Kenny, salary 200.00
Fred C. Perry, salary ... 200.00
C. F. Hartman, salary 200.00
R. O. Bonisteel, salary 183.33
John A. Waessinger, sal- :

ALY woss s sm s ¢ g s E 166.66
Owen E. Stricklen, salary 150.00
Chas. Stoll, salary ..... 150.00
Julius Lohrke, salary 145.00
Marcia M. Minnis, salary 125.00
Clara Mast, salary ..... 120.00
Jessie Crippen, salary... 115.00
Marguerite Hannan, sal-

ALY v v e vt e e e, 100.00
Paul Garvey, salary .... 75.00
Victor H. I.ane, Jr., sal-

IV wermearvs 855G § oe 75.00
Dorothy Wright salary.. 24.00
Frank Marz, salary 1-2

' 10 JP A 78.50
Fred J. Staeb, salary 1-2

V0. 5w s 008 e §50s 5 i & bk 27.50

Contingent Fund total

salaries «.eo ssn s e $3,581.65

Fire Fund. .

Chas. Andrews, salary...$ 114.50
Henry McLlaren, salary. 91.50
Ralph Iidwards, salary.. 91.50
Jacoh Gwinner, salary 83.00
Herman Kruse. salary . 83.00
Frank Markey, salary 78.50
Emil Damman, salary.. 78.50
Mat. Heininger, salary.. 78.50
Floyd Naylor, salary 78.50
Earl Arnold, salary .... 78.50
Benj. Zahn, salary ..... 78.50
Henry Nevroth, salary 78.50
Arthur Clark, salary ... 78.50
Clyde Carpenter, salary. 78.50
John Comiskey, salary.. 78.50
Walter Fieldcamp, salary 78.50
Percy Whitlock, salary.. 78.50
ldward Zec¢h, salary 78.50
Geo. Schmid, salary .... 78.50
Henry Kolander, salary. 78.50
Albert Hoffman. salary.. 78 50
Elmer Rintz, salary 78.50
Oscar Rintz, salary ..... 78.50
Farnst Feller, salary 78.50



COMMON COUNCIL-—SEPTEMBER 17,

78.50
78.50

Ira Nevarre, salary
Frank Ryan, salary i
Laurence Chatterton sal-

ALY v v ave s eannanann 78.50
John Waterman, salary. 78.50
Wm. Keihl, salary ..... 72.00
Albert Hecusel salary 72.00
Chas. Carroll, salary 45.00

Firc I'und total salaries

1-2 mo. August .$2,458.00

Police Fund.

Thos. O'BErien, =alary .$ 114.50
Frank XKXeihl, salary 91.50
Louis Fohey, salary 87.50
Norman Cook, salary 83.00
M. G. Howard, salary 78.50
Chas. Kapp, salary ..... 78.50
Sherman Mecrtenson, sal-

ATVt v ven vnantnenns 78.560
Irwin Keebler, salary 78.50
Harnld Gee, salary ..... 78.50
Thos. Fohey, salary 78.50
Jacch Andres, salary 78.50
Harry Smith, salary. 78.50
Benji. Ball, calary ...... 78.50
Roland Wooster, salary 78.50
Herman Suma, salary 72.00
Oscar Weir, salary 72.00
Clifford West, salary 72.00
Julius Ithnis, salary 72.00
Walter Schmid, salary 72.00
‘Wrm. Marz, salary ...... 72.00

Police Fund total sala-

ries 1-2 mo. Aug...$1,593.50
Poor Fund.

John Shadford, salary..$ 50.00

IEdwin Ganzhorn, =alary. 50.00

Poor Fund total sala-
rics

--------

Cemetery Fund.

George L, McCollum, sal-

APT oo sim oo BB o ome i o B Bkl 95.00

Park Fund.
E. A. Gallup, salary ...$ 250.00
Water Works Fund.

Geo., 8. Vandawarker,

SAlAYY wssesw o ese v $ 270.00
Leslie J. Bush, salary 250.00
Owen K. Stricklen, salary 50.00

IE. Cornell, salary ...... 10.00
Geo. Mann, salary ...... 20.00
John I.indenschmitt, sal- \
£21 .2 20.00
Robert Norris, salary 20.00
Total monthly salares.$ 640.00
Harry Willsher, salary..$ 72.50
“aldo Eisemann, salary. 75.00
Fred Linde salary ..... 87.50
Robert Rowe, salary 70.00
Robert Young, salary 65.00

62.50
70.00

Durward Young,
A. BE. Hawkes,

salary.
salary. ..

1926 161
C. W. Shetterly, salary.. 100.00
Donna Woodward, salary 62.50
Willinm Greves salary.. 70.00
J. C. Ledwidge, salary.. 70.00
Total semi-monthly
Salaries .... +..... $ 805.00
Water Works Fund total
Salarieg ...... ..... $1,445.00
Street Fund.
Alfred J. Paul, salary...$ 250.00
John Webher, salary ; 100.00
Edna Spiegel'berg, salary 100.00
Streret Fund total sala-
PIGE s swsiwewa 450.00
C ontmf-’.'em Fund.
Municipal Garage,
Water Works Dept., N- P
services . ... ... 1.50
Wolverine Insurance Co
THS:, smomeams  @mswews s 963.39
Illgin Street Sweeper Co.,
materials ...... ..... 2.88
Star Sanitary Rag Co.,
nmaterials T BT L r 18.95
Ann Arbor Fmde Battery
Service, materials 15.61
Aute Paris Co., baterials 4.80
Monson Pattern & Ma-
chine Works, materials .95
H. S. Platt, materials. .. 16.14
Superior Yarage, mate-
rials .. e 8.00
Weissinger fign Works,
contingencies . 161.00

Municipal Garage total.$1,193.22
Engincer Dept.

Jim Acqui, services 79.20
Wm. J. Chambers, serv- -

HEE8 cn vsomaew @65 ms 87.50
Harold Cleavinger, serv-

1608 wiwise cuomsweswnn 16.00
L. . Cooper, services 75.00
Wn. Couper, services 65.00
K W. Donnell, services. 75.00
Henry Ferenz, services.. 80.77
Lynn Fry, services ..... 17.50
Claude Gregor, sorvices. 28.00
Edward Howard, services 63.25
Dorlaind Howey, services 64.00
.. F .Jennings, services. 75.00
Walter Lahle, services 100.00
Harold Marquardt, cserv-

T068 cemacmpp twwmasnss 70.12
V. W. McAdam, services 100.00
I7. Rentschler. s2rvices.. 40.38
", Qchmid, services 75.00

Fnginer Dept. total

SErvices ... e $1,111.72
Mich. Bell Tel. (“0 N-P

sorvices . y ERE R e B $ 666,64

The Detroit }u(‘mon Co.,



162

Hpht cswsws sawimswsan 48.90
Washtenaw Gas Co., N-P

Services - v v ih e 6.91
Water Wiorks Dept.,

WATET o ovvnn  oussee 19.41
Ildward Besch, collecting

TATDAZE. waww  woemmmsw s 1,350.00
Jameg Coon, services 37.50
Gertrnde K. Fiegel, serv-

ICBS o i W EN mBiwaiNEE 33.00
Charles Bucholz, services 50.00

Williaja  Kuehn, services. 50.00
I"'uhlic Health Nursing As-

soc, T. B. work ..... 13.756
White Swan Laundry Co.,

Ltd., office expense 41
The Fire & Marine Un-

derwriters, ins. ...... 27.36
C. 1.. Berger & Sons Inc,

materials .... ...... 6.59
Ditto Inc., office expense 6.94
The Dudley Paper Co.,

supplies ...... ..., 5.67

P. T. Lamkin & Sons,

materials ...... . 65.60
The Richmonl & Backus

Co., offfice expense 16.72
Mich., State Highway

Dept. contingencies 51.00
Municipal Garage (Health

DEDED e sm s m oo 69.14
Municipal Garage (Eng.

Dept.) ..i:e8 osiwises 97.80
The Athens Press, office

OXDENEE swsmvn  s@e s 35.70
Iiherbsch & Son Co., ma-

tertals w.owesw  sammsmen 65.95
Kyer-Whitker Co., office
EXPENSE . vv v e 6.50
P. T.ansky, materials 7.00
The Mayer-Schairer Co.,

office expense ....... 4.00
Wm. H. L. Rohde, mate-

Fials .o e 89.86
A, (. Pack, P. M., office

EXPEOASE o0 s oo ase 100.08
R. O. Bonisteel, travel

(25,9 5 R R . 5.00
TThe Ann  Arbor Times

News printing ...... 285.00
I. <. Reynouds, office ex-

DOREE socwsn weswsomns 4.12

Total supplies, etc. ...$3,225.90

Contingent Fund tota
including salaries..

TFire Fund.

1
.$9,112.49

Water Works Dept., N-P
services .. ... 8.42
Washtenaw Gas Co., N-P
SOrVICeS v v e 11.99
The Detroit XEdison Co.,
N-P services ......-. 6.34
Banner Laundering \Co.,
office exp. ......cv... 11.20

COMMON COUNCIL—SEPTEMBER 7T,

1926

Kyer T.aundry Co., office

EXD. c et eeee e 16.25
American-LaFrance Fire

Engine Co., materials. 51.92
ILIine Safety Appliances

Co., materials ........ 3.92
Ernst Bros. Electric Shop,

materials .... ....... 1.68
Graf & Harris, materials .85
Schumacher Hard ware

Co., materials ....... 2.05

Total supplies, ete. ...$ 114.62

Fire Fund total includ-

ing salaries ......... $2,572.62

Police TFund.

Mich. Bell Tel. Co., N-P

services ... .. i, $ 7.95
The Western Union Tele-

graph Co., N-P services 3.76
Celt’s Patent Fire Arms

Mfg. Co.. office exp... 22.00
C. H. KXittredge, office

XD, wiwasw wiwtvs e Em 10.00
Clyde C. Kerr & Sons, of-

Hice 1@XP. oo s cmomss s 15.50
Lindenschmitt-A.pfel &

Co., office exp. ...... 45,00
A, E, Mummery, office

EXD: w5 was o8 wE s 2.50
Schumacher H ard ware

Con., office exp. ...... 7.80
J. . Wuerth Co., office

BXVh o5 oism weme s 18.00
Geo. Whahr, office exp. .50
A. C. Pack, P. M., office

(-4 ¢ (T g .00
Municipal Garage, M.

Garage .... oo 135.43

Total supplies, ete. ...$ 273.44

Police Fund total in-

cluding s=alaries ....$1,866.9¢

Poor Fund.
Herrick & Bohnet, sup-

PlES cvvvvs srwsascas 13.70
D. C. Haas, supplies 24.03
S. R. Thompson, supplies 1G.00
E. A. Fritz, supplies .... 15.00
F. J. Waters, supplies... 9.95
Weinmann - Geisendorfer

Co., supplies ......... 15.00
S. A. Townley, supplies.. 6.80
A. H. Shafer, supplies... 16.63

Total supplies, etc....$ 111.11

Pood Fund total in-
cluding salaries ....$ 211.11

Cemetery Fund.

Water Works Dept., N-P

SerVICeS v e v vv v $ 1.50
Beranek & Martin, ext.

POPAITS : vinws s winss 30.74


http://Gertrn.de

COMMON

COUNCIL—SEPTEMBER 7,

Graf & Harris, repairs.. 29.31
Total repairs, etc. 61.55
Cemetery Fund total

including salary ...$ 156.55
Street Lichting Fund.

The Detroit Edison Co.,

light, ete. ........ v...$2,120.52
Bnilding Sldewa]k Fund.

C. Preston Witcher, serv-

I8 wwwwisms masiws s 75.00
Water Works Dept.

Mayer-Schairer Co., of-
fice., .o iie i 29.75

Mueller Co., materials. . 17.84

Neptune Meter Co., ma-
terial wesw esmesreswouw 696.60

Chicago Pneumatlc Tool
Co., material ........ 12.27

Crane Co., material 163.56

Buckeyve Traction Ditch-
er Co. material ...... 15.80

Staebler Oil Co., materials 20.00

Monsen Pattern & Ma-
chine Works, materials 2.25

Mich. Central R. R., ma-
terinls 5 G ¥ WNE W E B 4.38
Schuma chex Hardware
Co., materials ....... 3.45

Wolf & Colvin, materials 7.00

Water Works Dept.,, ma-
terials, (exp) ........ 10.44

Mich. Bell Tel. Co., N-P
service i iseseieens 54.68

Municipal Garage, M. Ga
2 1= 213.35

City Treasurer, renewal &
replacement exp. 3,855.32
Total supplies. etc ..$5,106.69

L. Gerrick, labor ....... 78.00

L. Furthmueller, labor 72.80

W. Western, labor ...... 88.40

A. Jedele, labor ......... 90.00

H. Maier, labor ......... 105.00

Charles Sauer, labor 78.00

A, Glausnapp, labor 85.80

J. Dean, labor ..-...... 71.40

H. Gerstler, labor ...... 85.80

J. Dubolski, labor ....... 79.20

M. Soldato. labor ...... . 85.8C

B. Rowe, labor ......... 23.50

Russell Pryce, labor 40.00
Total 1abor ..........- .$ 983.70

Water Works Fund total
including salaries ..... $7,535.39

Park Fund

Robert Carter, labor .... 82.25

Fred Cilley, labor ....... 81.00

John Conlin, labor ...... 65.25

J. D. Cooper, labor ..... 66.50

1926 163
George Davis, labor ..... 89.10
C. G. Drevdahl, labor .... 75.00
Kenneth Easlick, lakor .. 105.00
Ben Foster, labor ...... 89.10
Henry Mager, labor 89.10
Joe Martin labor ....... 1.28
George Mason, labor .... 81.00
Ezra Moore, labor ...... 81.00
B. E. Nutter, labor ..... 65.75
George Potter, labor 76.50C
L. J. Smith, labor ...... 46.00
Richard wallaker, labor . 94.50
Burton Walters, labor ... 68.25
Harold Wetherbee, labor . .90
Ernest Jones, team ...... 153.00
Total labor ........... $1,410.58
The Detroit Edison Co.,
N-P Services ......... $ 2.906
M ch. Bell Tel. Co., N-P
Services .............. 5.50
Butler Insurance ins, 15.18
Charles Brooks, ins., . 22.05
The Dudley Paper Co. of-
fice exp. ............. 1.2§
A. C. Pack P. M., office
EXPENSES ... vt ane s 5.09
Ernst Bros. Electric Shop
materials ............ 1.08
Municipal Garage, M. Gar-
2= < T 13 18
Liberty Restaurant, con-
tingencies ............ 10.95
R. O. Bonisteel, land-imp. 1.00
Total supplies, ete. ....$ 78.12
Park Fund total ‘ncluding
FE 1 12 7 o O $1,738.70
Street Fund
L. G. Bird, labor......... $ 141.40
Otto Blaess, lahor ...... 101.50
Camby Dempsy, labor ... 85 2¢
Adolph Finkbeiner, labor. 56.40
Fred Hanselman, labor 97.50
Emanuel Holzapfel, labor 85.20
Samuel Horn ng labor 76.80
Samuel Kalmbach, labor. 27.00
William Keppler, labor .. 83.40
Fred Mack, labor ...... 68.50
Fred Malke, labor ...... 66.60
James Mason, labor 58.50
Clyde Maebon, lahor 87.60
George Menice, labor 89.40
Julius Nimz, labor ...... 55.60
Christopher Paul, labor 85.20
Christopher Pfaus, labor. 72.00
Arthur Raus, labor ..... 91.80
Ed. Roehm, labor ....... 85.20
Walter Schaible, labor 92.40
Otto Schantz labor ..... 89.40
Carl Seeger, lahor ...... 71.00



164 COMMON COUNCIL—SEPTEMBER 7, 1926
Herman Stoll, labor ..... 88.20 To the Honorable, the Common
Theodore Stollsteimer, la- ~ Council, 3
bor ......... ... ... .. 67.50 Gentlemen:
Fred Ulrich, labor ...... 120.70 Your Fnance Committee has
Martin Walsh, labor 59.40 reviewed the foregoing report.
William Wayman, labor.. 73.00 Warrants for salaries were

Carl Whitchurch, labor .. 72.50

Arthur Wood, labor ..... 62.50
Charles Flewelling, team. 155.00
Leo Gutekunst, team 136.00
John Miller, team ...... 124.50
Carl Rehberg, team 150.00
Jake Weber, team ...... 58.00

Total 1abor s :swewesms $2 934.9C
The Detroit Edison Co.,

N-P Services ......... $ 2.38
Water Works Dept., N-P

SerVICES w o nw s ne s w6 v 12.97
Kentucky Rock Asphalt

Co., materials ......... 483.00
Mich. Central R. R., ma-

terials ..viwssnmsmenmvs 165.£3
Staebler Oil Co., materials 9.75
Municipal Garage, M.

PALAES: vom w56 55Es 565 768.51
John H. Powell, contin-

EeNCies o .uw v 5.40

Total supplies, etc. ..$1,447.84
Street Fund total includ-

ing salaries ........... $4,832.74

Fuller Street Bridge Fund
Wm. H. L.. Rohde, mate-

rials ..... .0 $ 182.00
Recapitulation
Contingent ........... ..$9,112.49
Fire «.oviuieeennnnnen.n 2,572.62
Police ..... e e 1 866.94
Poor ..... e e 211.11
Cemetery ............ . 156.55
Street Lighting ......... 2,120.52
Building Sidewalk ....... 75.00
Water Works ......-..... 7,5385.39
ParK .o iv i ieivnnneenenn 1,738.70
Street ...... .. 0 .. 4.832.74
Fuller Street Brldge 182.00
City Funds total ....... $30,404.06

Ann Arbor, Mich,,
Sept. 7, 1926
To the Finance Committee of the
Common Council,
Gentlemen:

I have examined the foregoing
accounts against the City of Ann
Arbor and I hereby certify that
they are correct to the best of my
knowledge.

Respectfully submitted,
ISAAC G. REYNOLDS,
City Clerk

drawn Sept. 1, 1926. We recom-
mend that same be approved and
that warrants be ordered drawn
for foregoing accounts.

GEORGE LUTZ JR.,

S. 8. HAMMIAL,

H. M. SLAUSON,

Finance Committec.

Ald. Lutz moved the adoption of
report, which was adopted by fol-
Yowing vote: Yeas, Ald. Slauson.
Jocelyn, Maulbetsch, Graf, Sweet,

Lucas, Dwyer, Hammial, Moore,
Baluss, Freeman, Lutz, 12. Nays
none,

Ald. Lutz presented bill of Walter
W. Clark for $60.00 for services
as Park policeman and bill of W.
E. Groat for $227.77, premium on
insurance, and moved that bills be
allowed and City Clerk instructed
to draw warrants in payment of
same, which motion was adopted
by following vote: Yeas, Ald. Slau-
son, Jocelyn, Maulbetsch, Graf,
Sweet, Lucas, Dwyer, Hammial,
Moore, Baluss, Freeman, Lutz, 1:
Nays, none.

Ald. Lutz presented statement
from City Treasurer relative error
in return of taxes and matter was
referred to City Attorney.

Ald. Lutz presented City Engi-
neer's estimates and action of
Board ‘of Public Works thereon
Sept. 1, 1926, as follows:

Final estimates due John Baker:
Sanitary Sewer Dist. No. 150,
amount due, $613.15 Sanitary
Sewer Dist. No. 153, amount due,
$1,213.81; and Dexter Ave. storm
sewer amount due, $1,059.93.

Moved by Mr. Atwell, that En-
gineers’ estimates be approved and
recommended to Council for payv-
ment as soon asg settlement of all
bills due from Contractor are ap-
proved by City Attorney. Adopted.

Progress estimates: Sanitary
Sewer Dist, No. 162, 5th estimate,
John Brogan & Sons, contractors,
amount due, $1,207.44: Sanitary
Sewer Dist. No. 169, 1st estimate,
John Brogan & Sons, contractors,
amount due, $1,222.20; Sanitary
sewer Dist. No. 170, 1st estimate,
John Brogan & Sons, contractors,
amount due, $2,154.87; Curb and
Gutter Dist. No. 92, 1st estimate,



COMMON COUNCIL—SEPTEMBER 7,

C. H. Eldred, contractor, amount
due, $1,302.30; Curb and Gu:ter
Dist. 94, 1st estimate, C. H. Eldred,
contractor, amount due, $545.40;
Curb and Gutter Dist. No. 96, 1st
estimate, C. H. Eldred, contractor,
amount due, $2,275.20; Pavement
Dist No. 72,, 3d estimate, Ann Ar-
bor Construction Co., contractors,
amount due, $4,320.00; Storm
Sewer, Gott, Hiscock, Summit &
Pearl Sts., 2d estimate, B. T. Lid-
dicoat, contractor, amount due,
$1,241.55; Storm Sewer, N. Main
St., 3d estimate, F. J. Ryan, con-
tractor, amount due, $477.36;
Storm Sewer, Revena Blvd, 24 es-
timate, John Brogan & Sons, con-
tractors, amount due, $631.77,
Moved by Mr. Heinzmann, that
Engineer’'s progress estimates be

approved and recommended to
Council for payment. Adbpted.
Moved by Ald. Lutz, that esti-

mates be allowed and City Clerk
instructed to draw warrants for
amounts due, provided that pay-
ment of amounts due John Baker
shall be subject to approval of City
Attorney.

Adopted hy following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Slauson, Jocelyn, Maulbetsch,

Graf, Sweet, Lucas, Dwyer, Ham-
mial, Moore, Baluss, Freemar,
Lutz, 12. Nays, none.

Exit Ald. Jocelyn.
Ordinance Committee

Ald. Slauson presented an or-
dinance entitled, ‘“An ordinance (9
amend an ordinance entitled. “An
ordinance relative to curbs and gut-
ters, passed May 6 1918: approved,
May 7, 1918, amended July
6, 1920; amended April 18,
t221: amended May 1, 1922;
amended May 1T, 1923: am-
ended March 23, 1925; The Com-
mon Council of the City of Ann
Arbor ordain:” which was given
its second reading and referred
back to ordinance Committee by
following vote: Yeas, Ald. Slau-
son, Maulbetsch, Graf, Sweet, Lu-
cas, Dwyer, Hammial, Moore, Bai-
uss, Freeman, Lutz, 11. Nays, none.

Ald Dwyer presented an ordin-
ance entitled “An ordinance
to provide for the sale of all
unclaimed personal property com-
ing into the possession of the Po-
lice Department of the City of Ann
Arbor and to designate the use of
funds derived from such sale. The
Common Council of the City of Ann
Arbor ordain:” which was given

1926 165
its first reading by title, passed to
and given its second reading and
referred back to Ordinance Com-
mittee by following vote: Yeas, Ald.
Slauson, Maulbetsch, Graf, Sweet,
Lucas, Dwyer, Hammial, Moore,
Baluss, Freeman, Lutz, 11. Nays,
none.

Ald. Dwyer presented an ordi-
nance entitled, “An Ordinance to
regulate the parking of vehicles
and the operation thereof without
proper lights under certain con-
ditions and to provide for the col-
lection of fees for a penalty for
the violation thereof and to create
a vehicle pound. The Common
Council of the City of Ann Arbor
ordain:” which was given its first
reading by title, passed to and given
its second reading and referred back
to Ordinance Committee by follow-
ing vote: Yeas, Ald. Slauson, Maul-
betsch, Graf. Sweet, Lucas, Dwyer
Hammial, Moore Baluss, Freeman
Lutz, 11. Nays, none.

S~wer Committee Report
To the Honorable, the Common
Counecil,
Gentlemen:

Your Sewer Committee, to whom
wag referred the petition of Louis
P. Hall for permission to connecti
with the lateral sewer on Cam-
bridge road at a point about op-
posite Martin Place to serve his
property at the rear of No. 1530
Hill Street, respectfully recom-
mends that the petition be granted
provided that the construction of
sewer shall be under the supervi-
sion of the City Engineer.

Respectfully submitted, E. E.
Lucas, W. S. Moore, B. H. Graf, C.
C. Freeman, L. P. Jocelyn, S. S.
Hammial, Sewer Committee.

Ald. Locas moved the adoption of
report, which was adopted by fol-

lewing vote: Yeas Ald. Slauson,
Maulbetsch, Graf, - Sweet, Lucas,
Dwyer, Hammial, Moo'e, Ba'uss,

Freeman, Lutz, 11. Nays, none.
Sidewalk Committee Report
To the Honorable, of Common

Council,

Gentlemen:

Your Sidewalk Committee res-
pectfully recommends that the fol-
lowing sidewalks be ordered built
and the following resolution
adopted:

Resolved, That the grading and
construction of the sidewalks here-
ina'ter mentioned is deemed and
declared to be necessary public
improvements.



166

Therefore, Tt is hereby ordered
that Portland cement concrete
sidewalks be graded, built and
constructed in the City of Ann Ar-
bor on and along the following
property; width of walk to be five
feet unless otherwise stated.

West Washington St,

South side, lot east of 1017, 1135,
repair 4 or 5 blocks; from 1135
westward to Crest Ave. 1213 and
westward to Montgzomery Ave.

TThr E 1-2 of lots 94 and
Samucl P. Jewelt’'s Add.

Lots 13 and 14, Huron Crest sub-
division,

Lots 37.
HBeights Add.

South Fifth St.

West side, 2 lots next north of
lot 26, Allmendinger Heights.

East side, Nos. 801, 803, 807, 809.

Lots 27 and 28. Allmendinger
Heights Add.

Lots 31, 32, 34, 35, Allmendinger
Heights Add.

South State St.

No. 914, lower 1 block; No. 922,
2 new blocks.

Lots 7 and 9, B 3, John F. Law-
rence Add.

North State St.

East side. lot between
and 528.

A parcel of land, part of lot 4.
B 5N, R10 E, Lawrence & May-
nard Add., and part of lot 4, B “B”’,
Eastern Add.. hounded north by
McCourt land, east by Sullivan Est.
land, south by Lemble land and
west by State St.. except the south
80 feet.

95,

38 and 39, Killins

No. 518

Hill Street

South side, along lot of Phi
Gamma Delta Fraternity, No. 2122,
eastward to Berkshire road.

A parcel of part of Sec. 28, Ann
Arbor, beginning at the intersec-
tion of the south line of Hill St.
with the east line of Oxford road,
thence easterly along south line of
Hill St. 165 feet, thence southerly
199.65 ft. to Lewis land, thence
westerly 200 ft. to Oxford road,
thence north along Oxford road
129.40 feet to beginning.

Lots 1, 2, 3 and B 7, J. D. Bald-
win’s Eastern Add.

Hill St.. north side, from Division
to TUniversity property; lot 12,
Weinberg’s Addition.

Berkshire Road
East Side, from Goulding prop-

COMMON COUNCIL—SEPTEMBER 1,

1926

erty to property of Mrs. HA W,
Douglas.

Lots 59 60, 61 and the N 1-2 of

lot 62, College Hill.
Dorset Road

South gide, from Luick property
eastward to Berkshire road.

Lots 108 and 109, College Hill,
also a parcel of land lying between
lots 107, 108 and 109, College Hill
and lot 11 Mallory Add., on south
side of Dorset road.

McKinley Avenue

North side., No. 715 and 2 1-4
bluocks in lot next west; No. 719
and eastward to White St.

Lot 31, the south 24 ft. of lot
32, lot 48 and the east 42 feet of
lots 46 and 47, White's Add.

Oswego Street

East side, from Tinker property
northward to Geddes.

Lot 6 and the N 1-2 of lots 7 and
8, B 2, J. D. Baldwin’s Eastern
Add.

Intersection of McKinley and

Whiie Sts.

City build across lawn extensions
at southwest corner.

Lot 72 White’s Add.

Respectfully submitted,
H. M. SLAUSON
B. H. GRAF
C. C. FREEMAN
GEO. LUTZ, JR.
C. J. SWEET
H. D. BALUSS
J. EDGAR DWYER
Sidewalk Committee.

Ald. Slauson moved the adop-
tion of report, which was adopted
by following vote: Yeas, Ald. Slau-

son, Maulbetsch, Graf, Sweet,
Lucas, Dwyer, Hammial, Moore,
Baluss, Freeman, Lutz, 11. Nays,
none.
Railway Committee
Ald. Dwyer made %ral report

that the Peoples Motor Coach Con:-
pPany would resume the regular
routes Sept. 13th.

Bond Committee Report

To the Honorable, the Common
Council,

Gentlemen:
Your Bond Committee nas the

following bond for erecticn ana
installation of electric signs under
consideration and recommends ap-
proval of saine:

B. P. Woodbury Garage, prin-
cipal: Michigan Surety Company of
Lansing, surety.

Respectfully submitted, Benj. H.



COMMON

Graf, C. C. Freeman, E. E. Ltucas,
Bond Committee.

Ald. Graf moved the adoption
of report, which was adopted by
following vote: Yeas, Ald. Slau-
son, Maulbetsch, Graf, Sweet,
Lucas, Dwyer, Hammial, Moore,
Baluss, Freeman, Lutz, 11. Nays,
none.

Budget Committes Report
To the Honorable, the Common
Counecil,
Gentlemen:

Your Budget Committee has had
the following matters under con-
sideration and respectfully recom-
mends:

1. That the City Engineer b=
authorized to employ a well driver
at a cost not to exceed $600.00 to
take torings along the proposed
main sanitary sewer,.

2. That the request of tha Board
of Water Commissioners to pay the
watchman at reservoir $20.00 per
month beginning Sept. 1, 1926, ba
granted.

3. That the proposal of the
Unive:sity of Michigan to =sell a
rarcel of land adjoining the new
city yard to the city for $1,500.00
Le accepted and the Mayor and
City Clerk are hereby authorized
to issue warrant in payment o:
same when abstract and deed are
approved by the City Attorney.

Respectfully submitted, E. I
Lucas, H. M. S’auson, H. D. Baluss,
George J. Lutz, jr. Wlliam C.
Maulhetsch C. C. Freeman, S. 8.
Hammial, Budget Committee.

Ald. Lucas moved the adoption
of report, which was adopted by
following vote: Yeas, Ald. Slauson

Maulbetsch, Graf, Lucas, Dwyer,
Hammial, Moore, Baluss, Free-
man, Luth, 10. Nays, Ald. Sweet,
1

Ald. Lucas presented the follow-
ing resolution from Sewer Com-
mittee:

Resolved, that the C'ty Attorney
be instructed to prepare proper
resolutions to submit to the elect-
ors at the November election the
auestion of bonding for a main
sanitary sewer,

E. E. Lucas, W. 8. Moore, Benj.
H. Graf, C. C. Freeman, L. P.
Jocelyn, S. 8. Hammial, Sewer
Committee.

Ald. Lucas moved the adoption
of resolution which was adopted

COUNCIL—SEPTEMBER 7,

1926 167

by following vote: Yeas, Ald. Slau-
son, Maulbetsch, Graf, Sweet Lu-
cas, Dwyer, Hammial, Moore, Ba-
luss, Freeman, Lutz, 11. Nays,
none,
Special Committee .

Ald. Lutz presented the follow-
ing report:

To the Honoraple the Common
Council,

Gentlemen:

Your committee, appo'nted by
the President of the Council
August 16 to present five names
for members of the Board of Ap-
peals make the following nomina-
tions: Lewis M. Gram, Clyde E.
Wilson, Herrert M. Slauson, E. E.
Lucas, and Herman Miller,

Respectfully submitted, €. C
Freeman, Chairman, H. M. Slau-
son, E. K. Lucas.

The Chair asked if there were
any further nominations and theru
being none Ald. Lutz moved that
nominations be closed. which mo-
t'on was adopted by following
vote: Yeas, Ald. Maulbetsch. Graf,
Sweet, Dwyer IHammial, Moore,
Ba'uss, Freeman, Lutz, 9. Nays,
none. Ald. Slauson and Lucas ex-
cused from voting.

Moved by Ald. Lutz, that Lewis
M. Gram, Clyde E. Wilson. Her-
hert M. Slauson, E, E. Lucas and
Herman Miller he appocinted niem-
bers of the board of appeals for
the term of three years beginning
Senpt. 17, 1926,

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,
Ald, Maulbetsch, Graf, Sweet
Dwyer, Hammial, Moore, Baluss,
Freeman, Lutz, 9. Nays, none.
Ald. Slauson and Lucas excused
from vot'ng.

Moved by Ald. Slauson, that
Lewis M. Gram be appointed

Chairman of the Board of Appeals.
Adopted by following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Stauson, Maulbetsch, Graf
Sweet, Lucas, Dwyer, Hammial,
Moore, Baluss, Freeman., Lutz, 11.
Nays, none.
City Officers
" Treasurer’s Heport
Mond Ending Aug. 31, 1926.
City Funds
Receipts—
Contingent—Supplies, etc,,
$891.57; fees, $2,133.21;
interest, $321.33; plum-
bers lic., $302,00; ped-



168 COMMON

dlers, $8.00; dray, $153.09;
dog, $8.75 drivers, $1.00;
electric sign, $6.00; city
fines, $2,689.85; City
fees, $139.15; appearance
forfe:t, $111.00; gasoline

tax, $57.42; city scales,
$25.20; notary fees,
$17.40; feesd for chat-
tels, $26.75; sale of maps,
B8 i s s e e v e e e $6,893.91
Cemetery Sinking—Sale of
lot $330.00; interest
©$78.30 ... © 8 B e s 408.30
Cemetery—Burial permits 17.00
Poor—Upkeep at County
FArm . ...ceevesnoeesnss 105.00
Str eet—Repair paving,
$5662.61; miscellaneous.
$330.10; grading, $1080.. 1,003.51
Par k — Bathing, $390.00;
rent, $25.00; concession,
$250 .. .cimiEaimemwimes 417.50
Water Works General
Fund—Recd. fr, Mgrr.
of Dept. ............ 11,587.63
Water Denpt. Sinking
Fund—Recvd. fr Mgr.
of Dept. .....c0vvvvnnn 3,855.32
Uncollected City Tax—
Taxes Collected . 316,633.01
Allen Creek Drain Tax—
Taxes collected....... 54,751.96
$395,673.14
Overdrawn Aug. 1, 1926. 17,674.73
$377,998.41
Warrants paid ........ $162,379.45

On hand Sept. 1, 1926...$215,618.96

Disbursements—
Contingent ............ $10,149.90
Cemetery Sinking ...... 500.00
Cemetery ......ccvu0ee.- 3,108.25
Fire Dept. .......c0c.... 11,240.87
Police .....iiceennas i 3,5630.79
| 2700 ) G 190,22
Street ... 18,520.15
Park .......c. 0. 21,433.16
Street Liight ........... 2,215.12
Sidewalk Building ...... 1,641.20
Bridge, Culvert gnd Cross-

WAL oo on s im s m s a5 aa s 9.034.90
Water Works General

Fund ......c.oieeeeuenn 18,305.77
Specia] Water Works

(Completion) ........ 1,125.00
Broadway Bridge ....... 4,142.00
Fuller St. Dridge ....... 2,490.16

COUNCIL—SEPTEMBER

7, 1926
Allen Creek drain tax.... 54,751.96

$162,379.45

On Hand—
Contingent ............ $101,998.48
Cemetery Sinking ...... 633.30
Cemielery .........v.... 1,483.46
Fire Dept. ............. 65,092.33
Police s e s v oow s w5 e 37,688.53
POOLT 5w s s s o 3 50 5 508 5 2,702.29
Street” ssswsmvininwsnass 36,5653.38
PAPK wosvviessssmenysme 22,547.36
Street Light ............ 22,807.64
Bridge, Culvert and
Crosswalk ............ 59,500.64
Water Works General
Fund ............... 24,873.71
Special Water Works
(Completion) ......... 2,631.02
Water Dept. Sinking
Fund :ciomsmiswengsos 25,260.47
Water—(Hydrant, Rental,
etc.) ... .. i 2,765.92
Broadway Bridge ....... 567.50
$407,106.03
191,487.07

On hand Sept. 1, 1926...$215,618.96
Overdrawn—

Sidewalk Building ...... 1,673.37
Uncollected City tax 87,567.89
Delinquent tax ......... 76,631.97
Fuller St. Bridge ........ 25,613.8a

Overdrawn Aug. 1, 1926..%$191,487.07
Warrants Outstanding—

Contingent ............. $ 10.27
Fire Dept. .............. 2.60
Street v o vvii i e, 91.00
Park ........0 0., 244.10
Water Works General

Fund ................ 18.00

$2,568.97
Sewer Funds

Recepits—
Tax Account—Sewers:
Dist. No. 110, taxes col-

lected ................ $ 210.13
Dist. No. 111 ............ 702,05
Dist. No. 112 ........... . 145.94
Dist. No. 113 ............ 73.87
Dist. No. 114 ............ 16.93
Dist. No. 115 :o:ismsomsmss 555.78
INst: Now 11T cassnmineine ., 71.42
Dist. No. 118 ............ 12.27
Dist. No. 119 ............ 1,472.03
Dist. No. 120 ............ 534.30
Dist. No. 122 ..<......... 169.42
Dist. No. 123 ............ 112.72



COMMON COUNCIL—SEPTEMBER 17, 1926

Bhet "N 124 ... .. e 146.85
rse s No, 125 . ....0voeena 163.99
Dist. No. 126 ........... ; 164.52
Dist. No, 127 ............ 42.37
Dist. No. 128 ............ 296.42
st No. 130 .. .0vv e 71.51
P Nb, 132 . .oisevmsvns 1,663.18
Dist. No. 133, taxes col-
lected ... . .0 5950 & e 31.45
ISty Mo. 134 :civsmswenmsn 94.45
Dist. No. 136 ............ 42.00
D'st. No. 137 ............ 1,675.00
Dist. No. 138 ............ 1,207.90
Dist. No. 139 ............ 410.76
Dist. No. 140 ............ 1,794.2
Dist, No. 141 . .. v i " 90.49
Dist. No, 142 ... s0 00650 106.56
Dist. NO: 143 wswinmeimasns 424.14
Dist. No. 144 . ........... 749.35
Dist. No. 145 ............ 1,807.96
Dist. No. 146 ............ 176.70
Dist. No. 147 ............ 1,543.09
Dist. No. 148 ............ 147.78
IHgt. No. 149 . .vveusve s 22.88
Dist. No: 151 civismsmunms 47.55
Blat: No: 152 ciincnmimesa 8.65
Dist. No. 154 ............ 152.47
Dist. No. 155 ............ 391.78
Dist. No. 158 ............ 26.56
Dist. No. 161 ............ 583.12
Dist. No. 163 - wwvwenws 173.02
Dist. No, 167 ............ 91.16
D'st. No. 168 ............ 133.59
$18,569.66
On hand Aug. 1, 1926.... 53,178.42
$71,748.08
Warrants paid .......... 69,008.29
On hand Sept. 1. 1926....% 2,739.79
Disbursements—
I.abor Account Sewers:
Dist. No. 159 ............ $1,989.05
Dist. No. 160 ............ 3,620.88
Tax Account—Sewers:
Dist. No. 110 ............ $ 420.00
Dist. No. 111 ............ 1,050.00
Dist. No. 112 .,..0:ivwivin 420.00
gk, No. 113 cniawswesmss 183.75
Dist. No. 114 .. .:icions445 244 .65
Digt. No. 115 ... .ovvess 1,023.75
D'st. No. 116 ............ 162.75
Dist. No. 117 ............ 170.10
Dist. No. 118 ............ 262.50
Dist. No. 119 ............ 4.020.00
Dist. No. 120 ............ 1,292.50
Dist. No. 121 ............ 158.40
Dist. No. 122 ............ 484.00
Dist. No. 123 ........ PN 275.00
Dist. No. 124 ............ 385.00

Dist. No. 125 ...........
Dist. No. 126 ...........

T

izt ol 127 L.,
Dist. No. 128 ...........
Dist. No. 129 ...........
Dist. No. 130 ...........
Digt: MNO.«. 3L g o o w4 gim »
Dist. No. 132 ...........
Dist. No. 133 ...........
Dist. No. 134 . .cvvwmsmms
Dist: No: 135 & oswswms o s
Digt. No: 136 s 5005 50w s w00
Digt; N0 187 c:iossmaswis
Diat. No. 138 ioeswviswsns
Dist. No. 139 .o:wismsams
Dist. WNo: 140 ;awinvsmsnn
Dist. No. 142 ...........

Dist. No. 143 ..........

Dist. No. 144 ...........
Dist. No. 145 ...........

Dist. No. 146 ....... pcedl 3

Dist. No. 147 ...........
Dist. No. 148 ...........
Dist, No. 149 ...........
Dist. No. 150 ...........
Dist. No. 151 ...........
Dist. No. 152 ...........

Dist. No. 153 ..........

Dist. No. 154 ...........
Dist. No. 155 ...........
Dist. No. 156 ...........
Dist. No. 1567 wiveswsswsa
D'st. No. 1568 ...........
Dist. No. 159 ...........
Dist. No. 160 ...........
Dist. No. 161 ...........
Dist. No. 162 ..........
Dist. No. 163 ...........
Dist. No. 164 ...........
Dist. No. 165 ...........
Dist. No. 166 ...........
Dist. No. 167 ...........
Dist. No. 168 ...........

On Hand—
Labor Account—Sewers:
Dist. No. 140 ..........

. 3,450.00
. 703.02

.9 06
Dist: No. 147 s isvewenwe
Disgt. No: 48 v e s wuw s o
Dist: N 180 & s o wow s now 6
Dist: No: 151 ; wvs s m s wow v s
Dist. N0o. 152 ..svevvawus
Dist. No. 153 ...........
Dist. No. 154 ...........
Dist: No. 156" 55 5 50 s 579 5 ws
Dst:. No. 167 csssswssnis
Dist. No. 158 ...........
Dist. No. 159 ...........
Dist. No. 160 ...........
Dist. No. 161 ... ........
Dist, NO. 162 4 :isuiweswes




170 COMMON COUNCIL—SEPTEMBER 17, 1926

Dist., No. 164 ............ 166.21
Dist. No. 1656 ............ 2,395.79
Dist. No. 166 ............ 221.62
Dist. No. 168 . ... ........ 159.15
Tax Account—Sewers;
Dist. No. 98 ............ 8.41
Dist. No., 99 ... ..o 10.20
Dist. No. 100 ............ 3.60
Dist. No. 103 ............ 46.75
Dist. No. 104 ............ 58.89
Dist, No. 105 ............ 115.48
Dist. No. 106 ............ 26.53
Dist. No. 107 ............ 19.31
Dist. No. 108 ............ .22
Dits. No. 110 ............ 28.25
Dst. No. 116 . ........... 13.57
Dist, No. 117 . ... ... 16.69
Dist. No. 119 ............ 1,693.81
Dist. No. 120 ............ 344.66
Dist. No. 121 ,........... 101.06
Dist. No, 122 ..... .. ... .. 162.13
Dist. No. 123 ............ 50.79
Dist. No. 124 ............ 168.16
Dist, No. 125 ... ..o vvus 90.07
Dist. No. 126 ............ 512.58
Dist, No. 127 ... .. 103.62
Dist. No. 128 ............ 271.23
Dist. No. 130 ............ 338.46
Dist. No. 131 ............ 696.65
Dist. No. 137 ... 258.33
Dist. No. 138 .......0v... 221.10
Dist. No. 139 ............ 80.22
Dist. No. 140 ............ 1,354.32
Dist, No. 141 ,.... e e 1,097.83
Dist. No. 142 ............ 142.49
Dist. No. 144 ............ 1,251.48
Dist. No. 145 .......4v.... 2,726G.80
Dist. No. 146 ............ 1567.04
Dist. No. 147 ... 271,69
Dist. No. 148 .. ... .¢cssv.. 1,5614.02
Dist. No. 149 ... ......... 37.33
Dist, No. 150 ............ 412,75
Dist. No. 151 ............ 233.57
Dist. No. 154 . ........... 27.67
Dist, No. 155 ............ 40.86
Dist. No. 1568 ............ 51,62
Dist. No. 161 ............ 25.99
Dist. No. 168 ............ 441.03
$27,768.25
25,028.46
On hand Sept. 1, 1926....% 2.739.79
Overdrawn—
Labor Account—Sewers:
Dist. No. 120 ............ $1,059.71
Dist. No. 128 ... . 281.28
Dist, No. 129 ............ 43.64
Dist. No, 130 ........ e 11.22
Dist. No., 131 ............ 489.02
Dist. No. 132 ............ 1,037.82
Dist. No. 137 ... ..ot 292.54

Dist. No. 139 ............ 94.75
Dist. No. 141 ............ 1,690.95
Dst. No. 144 .. .......... 683.18
Dist. No. 149 ............ 28.08
Dist. No. 1566 ,........... 681.083
Dijst. No. 163 ............ 138.44
Dist. No. 167 ............ 14.59
Tax Account—Sewers:
Dist. No. 111 ..,.......... 1,099.87
Dist. No. 113 ............ 43.06
Dist. No. 114 ............ 34.25
Dist. No. 115 ............ 46.56
Dist. No. 118 ............ .28
Dist. No, 129 ............ 391.13
Dist. No. 132 ............ 1,042.12
Dist. No. 133 ............ 76.15
Dist. No. 134 ............ 30.21
Dist, No. 135 ............ 225.40
Duist. No. 136 ............ 134.76
Dist. No. 143 ............ 878.87
Dist. No. 152 ............ 42.95
Dist. No. 163 ............ 5,251.00
Dist. No. 156 ............ 441.24
Dist. No, 157 ............ 772.12
Dst. No. 159 ............ 2,730.83
Dist. No. 160 ............ 1,075.48
Dist, No. 162 ............ 2,743.74
Dist, No. 163 ............ 145.44
Dist. No. 164 ............ 292.32
Dist. No. 1656 ...... e 661.84
Dist. No. 166 ............ 371.72
Dist, No. 167 ............ 51.07
$25,028.46
Pavement Funds
Receipts—
Tax Account—Pavement:
Dist. No. 36 ............ 3 189.58
Dist. No. 39 ............ 625.75
Dist. No. 40 ............ 466.41
Dist, No, 41 ............ 232.79
Dist. No. 42 ........... . 283.94
Dist. No. 43 ............ 1,003.53
Dist. No. 44 ............. 1,402.05
Dist. No, 45 ............ 80.52
Dist. No. 47 ............ 25.91
Dist. No. 48 ........... 1,574.00
Dist. No. 49 ............. 912.25
Dist. No, 50 ............. 871.98
Dist. No. 51 ............. 197.73
Dist. No. 52 . ,........... 870.29
Dist. No. 53 ............ 2,371.08
Dist. No, 54 ............ 2,282.48
Disgt. No. 556 ............. 106.37
Dist. No. 56 ............ 4,744.18
Dist. No. 57 .. vivivna.. 116.15
Dist, No. 58 ............. 1,832.36
Dist. No, 59 ............. 540.82
Dist. No. 60 ............. 53.42
Dist. No. 61 ............. 420.20
Dist. No. 62 ............. 107.45
Dist. No, 63 .. ........... 2,386.91



Dist. No. 64 ............. 2,704.39
Dist. No. 65 ............. 1.052.46
Digt. NO. 66 «swonwiniswen 2,699.64
Diat. No, 67 «.ccovsmaewis 355.31
Dist:, NOo: 88 sismsmssmimnes 175.40
st No. 89 csvcmesssons 202.96
Dist. No. 70 ............ 205.52
Dist. No. 71 ...........,. 203.85

$ 31,327.68
On hand Aug. 1, 1926.... 104,881.74

$136,209.42
Warrantg pand ........ 105,792.08

On hand Sept.

COMMON COUNCIL—SEPTEMBER

1, 1926..% 30,417.36

Disbursements—
Labor Account—Paving:

Digk: NO: T2 5w s m s sy o5 $12,978.00
Dist. No. 14 ............. 2,691.01
Tax Account—Paving:
Dist. No. 36 ............ 2,488.72
Dist. No. 37 ............ 149.05
xDist. No. 38 ............ 1,620.00
Dist: No. 39 .icsimsiswsass 3,888.00
Dist. No. 40 ............ 3,132.00
Dist: No: 41 vmsem:nesnsy 1,560.00
Dist. No. 42 ............ 912.1)0
Dist. No. 43 ...... ..... 3,348.10
Dist. No. 44 ............ 5.400.00
Dist. No. 46 ............ 129,08
Dist.: No. 47 ivucwivmsmns 230.09
Dist. No. 48 cwssiiwsiwzsa 3,950.00
Dist. No. 49 ............ 4,927.50
Dist. No. 50 ............ 2,600.00
Di~t. No. 52 ............ 2,240.00
Dist. No. 53 ............ 5,550.00
Dist. No. 54 ............ 3,735.00
Dist. No, 55 ............ 2,775.00
Dist. No. 56 ............ 11,750.00
Diste. NOs BT sm e s w5 @ 239.25
Dist, No:. B8 i wewssms i 3,945.00
Dist. No: b9 swsncsmenmss 816.00
Dist. No. 60 ............ 309.10
Dist. No, 61 ............ 884.00
Dist. No. 62 ............ 286.70
Dist. No. 63 ............ 3,627.00
Dist. No. 64 ............ 4,524.00
Dist. No. 65 ............ 1,711.00
Dist. No. 66 ::weuomsvmiuss 10,701.00
Dist. No, 67 :issumwsnisas 1,102.00
Dist. No. 70 ............ 954.21
Dist. No. 71 ............ 636.37
$105,792.08
On Hand—
Labor Account—Paving:
Dist. No, 84 :wsumsweses $ 566.15
Dist. No. 65 ............ 498.30
Digt. No. 66 .....:onvs¢5 5,925.31
Dist. No. 67 ............ 218.76

Tax

Dist.
Dist.
Dist.
Dist.
Dist.
Dist.
Dist.
Dist.
Dist.
Dist.
Dist.
Dist.
Dist.
Dist.
Dist.

- Dist.

Dist.
Dist.
Dist,
Dist.
Dist.
Dist.
Dist.
Dist.
Dist.
Dist.
Dist.
Dist.
Dist.
Dist.
Dist.
Dist.

2

=

7, 1926

Account—Paving:
No,
No.
No.
No.
No,
No.
No.
No.
No,
No.
|NO.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No,
No.
No.
No.
No,
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No,
No.
No.
No.

...........
...........
...........
...........
...........
...........
...........
...........
.......
...........
...........
...........
...........
...........
...........
...........
...........
...........
...........
............
...........
...........
...........
...........
............
...........
I
...........

On hand Sept. 1, 1926....
Overdrawn—
Labor Account—DPaving:

Dist.
Dist.
Dist.
Dist,
Dist.
Dist.
Dist.
Dist.
Dist.
Dist.
Dist.
Dist.
Dist.
Dist.
Tax

Dist.
Dist.
Dist.
Dist.
Dist,

No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No. 74 ...........
Account—Paving:
No. 36
No.
No.
No.
No.

51

-----------
...........
...........
-----------
...........
...........
...........
-----------
...........
...........
...........

...........
...........
...........

. 1.374.66
. 296.24
. 444.76

. 2,779.51

. 518.97
. 3,313.25
. 1,729.80
. 434.24

1,254.34
5 97.81
. 1,294.34
. 1,102.36
. 2,439.90

15,031.61

$75,315.16
44,897.82

$30,417.34

. 645.4Y
. b.721.21
. 29.48
. 1,761.88
. 102.78
: 28.38
. 125,87

. 37.41

: 265.76
. 2,375.99
. 4.708.34
.16,038.00
. 2,641.50
. 2,694.01

.3 14478
. 10.00
. 4,611.71
. 1,454.96
. 1,564.27

———

$44.897.82




172

No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
NO.
No.
No.
No,
No.
No.
No.
No.

No.
No.
No.

No.

No.
No.
No.
No.,
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No,

No.

No.
No.

No.

No.
No.

No.

No.
No.

No.

No.
No.
No.

No.

No.

No.
No.
No.
No.
No.

No.

No.

No.

No.
No.

COMMON COUNCIL—SEPTEMBER 7,

Curb and Gutter Funds

Receipts—
Curb and Gutter—Tax:

24, taxes collected....$

.................
-----------------
.................
.................
.................
.................
.................
-----------------
.................
.................
r
.................
.............. .
.................
.................
-----------------
-------- DR R
................ .
e s e s e .. . .
P R O
........... “ s s e 8.
........ R R A
.................
.................
.................
.................
...... .. . .. ..
........... .. ..
.................
L N N R R
.............. e
....... P T ]
----- o . e e e
.................
................
.................
.................
----- LR T T R
-----------------
.................
-----------------
.................
.................
.................
------ P A ]
L I
............. .
.................
.................
.................
D I B N T R
.. L I
................ .
---------------- .
.................
-----------------
.. s s s e 0
.................
.................
.................

No.

On hand Aug. 1, 1926....

Warrants paid

6.00

$ 4,5600.37

22,076.02
$26,576.39
18,364.91

.........

On hand Sept. 1, 1926...% 8,211.48
Disbursements—
Curb and Gutter—Labor:

No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
Ne.
No.

On
No

No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No,

No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.

93 ..vinismemesmisms 1,998.00
95 swsswmsmiesmiemsnEs 1,575.53
87 (wimvswsrvminmames 2,701.80
U8 wswmun s e @ e s e 8 50 508.92
el I Y 1.665.00
62 S 8 SR R G 2,671.20
63 s smw s e s e e @ e 808.28
64 . ... ... 448.40
B8 wiwammsmms e oms e 182.88
66 . ..., 1,368.80
3 2,053.20
B8  ovowwnwn e o e w3 660.80
69 v s e 224.20
0 1,097.40
TL e 277.28

$18,364.91

Hand—

B i s am s me s m 6 5§ W6 € $ 18.75
7 T .89
ey T 138.25
1 192.86
12 e e 195.43
T 115.70
1 37.85
3 218.71
16 swcnmsman wswssos 304.92
17 e 161.49
18 .. e 35.81
19 .. e 122.79
] 174.38
21 e 86.02
D2 o e w g e o @ 366.66
23 e e 82.00
7 559.11
.7 J 715.70
26 i e 1,211.35
. 2,200.87
28 e 822.94
29 e 1,384.24
30 L. 1,148.46
. 3 1,092.28
32 e 2,158.66
3. J 1,162.54
34 e e e 2,283.40
3 T 921.65
36 e 1,101.59
1 S 1,128.76
BB e 551 5 500 5 E w1 3,480.33
L S 2,080.11
A0 o o R E B0n e e st o e w 1.361.67

Sl e e



No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.

No.

No:

On hand Sept, 1,

COMMON

739.95
.. 689.12
................ . 1,566.25

702.90
. 1,178.23
1,307.95

.................

.................

-----------------

-----------------

-----------------

................. 2,767.74

777.39
299.24
1,267.48
298.03
....... i w s gpe 5w 0D LT
1,303.98
554.00
756.30
259.32
326.67
379.62
262.22
286.19
873.67
972.04
742.03
1,934.90
172.07

.................

.................
.................

-----------------
.................
.................
----------------
.................

-----------------
-----------------
.................

.................

.................

$67,689.37
59,417.89

1926..% 8,211.48

Overdrawn—

' o TR | T R, $ 635.80
NOs: 29 sins e owre min s e ... 1,218.05
Na. 30 o wsve s v oom s 5 0 e o B 1,051.45
No. 31 ...t innians 1,013.98
No. 32 e r et eer e 2,006.75
No. 33 . ceeea .. 1,007.55
No. 34 S — 2,112.80
No. 36 ....... e 780.84
No. 36 ........ S P 986.45
No. 37T .....¢cciivunn e... 1,014.90
No. 40 .....coiivennnnns 1,292.85
No. 42 you wm o it e miws B £33.00

COUNCIL—SEPTEMBER 7,

1926 173

No. 43 ........ o sge e iw Jno90:30
No. 45 ............ v 1,096.98
No. 46 ......... ... 1,195.10
No. 47 ... it inn.. 1,113.50
No. 62 .......c0eev.v.... 30.05
No. 63 ..... S 3.66
No. 64 «.oviininiinnnn.. 39.35
No: 68 couvicweinis B3 B 18.70
NO: 06 ¢wmiwesmss wisam . iw 7.83
NO: BT wwemmsasomssis ems 12.96
No. 68 .... MRS SRS 222.14
No: 69 .ssiomincsimsss i B 11.88
No. 70 s:isvivucwnsimssns 2 32.96
No: Tl swswwsnssmseowsows 9.68
No. 72 i R R e 20.32
No. 73 ............ e 2,626.29
No. 4 .......c..... svs 2,922.87
No. 75 ... e, . 4,244.07
No. T6 . ..., i % 991.21
No. 77T it iinnnnn 1,504.24
No. 78 ... 560.15
No. 79 ... .. 902.75
No. 80 ...... e 802.08
No. 81 .........ccvv.u... 743.68
No. 82 ............. e 680.79
No. 83 ....... . ..., 561.16
No. 84 .............. . 1,891.14
No. 85 ..., 2,823.06
No. 86 ......civiieun.. 1,828.54
No, 8T wiivismsnnsiomomen 3,302.15
No:. B8 wicsscencsswsea .. 4,097.40
No. 8 ............. e 544.86
Woe 90 cuain.esindswns 16.91
NOs: D, 5055 5 5 s 5 6585 5 5 5 iowd o 620.92
NOw 9F wiswsmanwensns s 1,998.00
No. 9% ...... L R EE s 1,575.563
No: 97 soesnesamamesms o 2,701.80
NO: 98 swisussmivwiniiass 508.92
Na: 99 swiswssminesnenms 2,264.40

$59,477.89

The Ann Arbor Savings Bank.
Ann Arbor, Mich.
To the Honorable Common Council
of the city of Ann Arbor:

This is to certify that there was
on deposit in the Ann Arbor Sav-
ings Bank to the credit of the city
of Ann Arbor, Theodore J.
Schmidt, city treasurer, the sum of
two hundred fifty-six thousand, six
hundred thirty-three and 75.100
($256,633.75) dollars at the close of
businesg August 31, 1926.

Yours very truly,

WILLIAM L. WALZ, Cashier.

Ann Arbor, Mich., Sept. 4th,
1928.

Recapitulation

City funds on hang ...$215.618.96
Sewer funds on hand.. 2,739.79
Pavement funds on hand 30,417.34
Curb and gutter funds




174

on hand 8,211.48

............

On hand Sept. 1, 1926..$256,987.57
Ann Arbor Savings Bank

balanCe ..::vevevens $256,633.75
Cash and Checks in
VAUt wcisvivwnwsness 3%3.82

On hand Sept, 1, 1926.$256,987.57
Appentage—Market Trust Fund
On hand June 1, 1926....$4,672.34

Received .......... : 95.00
$4,767.34
Bonds .......... e, $1,000.00
Bank account ,.,......... 3:767.34
$4,767.34

THEO J. SCHMIDT,
City Treasurer.

Reports of City Treasurer, Clerk
and Marshal for month of August
rece.ved and ordered to take usual
course,

By Ald., Slauson:

Resolved, that hereafter curb
and gutter bonds and coupon: o.
the City of Ann Arbor shall be
substantially in the form for pave-
ment bonds and coupons wh ch
was adopted by the Common Coun-
cil August 4, 1919,

Adopted by fol owing vote: Yeas,
Ald. Slauson Maulbetsch, Grat,
Sweet, Lucas, Dwye , Hamuaial,
Moore, Baluss, Freeman, Lutz, 11.
Nays, none.

By Ald. Lutz:

Resolved that the City Clerk be
instructed to draw warrant in
favor of Otto H. Koch for one
dollar, being the amount »naid for
plumber license for the ensuing
yvear under the old ordinance and
the amount required by the new
ordinance having been paid.

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Slauson, Maulbetsch. Graf,
Sweet, Lucas, Dwyer, Hamm a ,
Moore, Baluss, Freeman, Lutz, 11.
Nays, none.

By Ald. Slauson:

Whereas the City of Ann A bor
has an option on the following de-
scribed property:

The east seventy six feet in
length of lots seven and eight in
block one north of Huron-st.,, in
said City of Ann Arbor, range f've
east according to the recorded plat
of the village (now city) of Ann
Arbor in said county and State,
which said option 's dated the 31st

COMMON COUNCL—SEPTEMBER 7,

1926

day of March, A. D, 192¢, and

Whereas, under the terms of the
option the City of Ann Arbkor sha.l
have the privilege of purchasinz
each year a portion of said prop-
erty in blocks of at least 33 feet
each, commencing on the no:th
line of the present city property,
each block to cost the proportion-
ate share that each block bears to
the total option price, namely $19,-
000.00, and

Whereas, there are now funds
available for the purchase of the
first block of 33 feet.

Now, Lherefore be it resolved,
that the Mayor and Cty Clerk be
authorized to execute a warrant in
the sum of $5,000.00, $4,750.00 of
which as payment on the first
block of said property and the bal-
ance of $250.00 as a first partial
payment on the second block, and
that the City of Ann Arbor shall
take a deed to the said property
therefor.

Be it further resolved, that the
income trust money now available
in the possession of the City Treas-
urer for the reduction of interest
and payment on the principal ac-
count, by virtue of sa.d option, be
paid first as to interest and then
as to principal as follows: $500.33
interest to September 8, 1926,
$5C00.00 as a further payment on
the second block, leaving a bal-
ance due of $13,500.00,

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Slauson. Maulbetsch, Graf,
Sweet, Lucas Dwyer, Hammial,
Moore, Baluss, Freeman, Lutz, 11.
Nays, none.

Mayor Campbell suggested that
action should be taken looking for-
ward to removal of street car raiis
on such streets where street car
service has been discontinued.

By Ald. Slauson:

Resolved, that the City At-
torney be requested to report to
this body, at his earliest conven-
ience, on the following questions:

1. Is the status of relations be-
tween the City of Ann Arbor on
one side and the D. U. R. and the
Peoples Motor Coach Company on
the other, such that it would be in-
advisable for the City to begin pro-
ceedings looking toward either the
removal or the abandonment of the
local street car tracks by the D.
U. R.



COMMON COUNCIL—SEPTEMBER 1,

2. What would be, in his judg-
ment the proper preliminary steps
in such action, if it be decided to
be advisable soon?

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Slauson, Maulbetsch, Graf,
Sweet, Lucas, Dwyer, Hammial,
Moore, Baluss, Freeman, Lutz, 11.
Nays none.

Mayor Campbell informed Coun-
cil that it is the desire of State
Highway Dept. to name the M-17
cut-off Michigan-av.” so it would
be advisable to rename the pres-
ent Michigan-av.

Referred to Ordinance Commit-
tee:

Moved by Ald. Lutz, that He®-
man F. Gross, Lewis M. Gram and
George Lutz, sr., be appointed in-
spectors of election for the Tth
ward for the primary election to
be held Sept. 14, 1926; and that
the inspectors of each ward and
precinct be authorized to appoint
not to exceed two extra clerks for
said election if they deem addi-
tional clerks necessary.

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Slauson, Maulbetsch, Graf,
Sweet, Lucas, Dwyer, Hamnrmial,
Moore, Baluss, Freeman, Lutz, 11.
Nays, none.

Ald. Lucas called attention to
necessity of signal at Pontiac-sjc.
railroad crossing as watchman 1s
on duty only part time. ]

Referrcd to Railway Committee
and City Attorney.

Council adjourned.

ISAAC G. REYNOLDS,
City Clerk.

Council Chamber, Ann Arbor,

Mich., Sept. 13, 1926.

Adjourned Regular Meeting

Al eting ecalled to order by Presi-
dent Woodbury.

Present: Ald. Slauson, Jocelyn,
Maulbetsch, Sweet, Lucas, Dwyer,
Hammial, Baluss, Freeman, Lutz,
Pres. Woodbury, 11.

Absent: Ald. Graf. Moore, Burs-
ley, Young. 4.

Communications
Sept. 13, 1926..
The Honorable Common Council,
Gentlemen:

In the enforcement of our
Plumbing Ordinance it is desirable
that the University have a licensqd
Master Plumber so that their
work can be co-ordinated with
that of the city, pertaining espe-

1926 175
cially to the matter of issuing
permits and making inspections

from time to time. Such appoint-
ment has been made by the Health
Department and I now respectful-
ly request that your Honorable
Body remit the required fee as re-
gards the University.
Respectfully,

John A. Wessinger,
ficer.

Exit. Ald. Slauson.

City Attorney recommended
that matter be referred to a com-
mittee.

Moved by Ald. Jocelyn, that re-
commendation of City Attorney
be concurred in and a committee
of three be appointed by the chair.

Adopted by following vote: Yeas
Ald. Jocelyn, Maulbetsch, Sweet,
Lucas, Dwyer, Hammial, Baluss,
Freeman, Lutz, Pres. Woodbury,
10. Nays, none.

Chair appointed Ald.
Lucas and Freeman.

Traffic Committee Report
To the Honorable, the Common
Council,
Gentlemen:

Your traffic committee makes
the following recommendations:

That the First Church of Christ
Scientist be granted a ‘“No Park-
ing space of 25 feet in front of
their Church building on S. Divi-
sion st.

That traffic signals be placed
at the intersections of N. Main
and Catherine Sts. also at the in-
tersection of S. main and William
Sts.

C. C. Freeman, C. J. Sweet, com-
mittee.

Ald. Freeman moved the adop-
tion of report, which was adopie:l
by following vote: Yeas, Ald.
Jocelyn, Maulbetsch, Sweet, Lucas,

Health of-

Jocelyn,

Dwyer, Hammial, Baluss, Free-
man, Lutz, Pres. Woodbury, 10.
Nays, none.

Moved by Ald. Lucas, that City
Attorney prepare proper resolu-
tion for the purpose of submitting
to electors the question of bond is-
sue for main trunk sanitary sewer,
or, if necessary, the proper charter
amendment.

Adopted by following vote: Yeas

Ald. Jocelyn, Maulbetsch, Sweet,
Lucas, Dwyer, Hammial, Baluss,
Freeman, Lutz, Pres. Wcodbury,
10. Nays, none.

City Attorney informed Council
that the Regents of the University
of Michigan preferred to furnish
bond to save the city harmless in
lieu of the liability policy regard-



